

10-4591

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C., LLOYD T. WHITAKER, AS THE ASSIGNEE UNDER AN
ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS FOR ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO., LP., CURTIS CIRCULATION
COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S.,
HUDSON NEWS DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., THE
NEWS GROUP, LP, RODALE, INC., TIME INC., TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES &
MARKETING, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(Case No. 09-cv-2227 (PAC))

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
HUDSON NEWS DISTRIBUTORS L.L.C. IN
SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

D. Jarrett Arp
Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
Counsel for Hudson News Distributors L.L.C.

April 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Standard of Review | 9 |
| II. The January 2009 Meeting Allegation Is Not A “Direct Allegation” Of Conspiracy, Nor Does It Provide A Basis For Inferring A Conspiracy | 9 |
| III. Anderson’s Other Allegations Against Hudson News Do Not “Bespeak Unlawful Agreement” | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... *passim*

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006)9

Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers’ Ass’n v. United States,
234 U.S. 600 (1914).....16

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) 9, 14

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)11

In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litig.,
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) 7, 14, 16

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’n., Inc.,
129 S.Ct. 1109 (2009).....15

Ruotolo v. City of New York,
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)9

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment,
592 F.3d 31416

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)10

Tri-Gen Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150,
433 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2006)16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Competitive Impact Statement, *United States v. Adobe et al.*,
available at
<http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f262600/262650.htm>.....18
